sustained finding of thirty-four (34) in 2021, nine (9) in 2022, and three (3) in 2023. The 

reduction in sustained allegations of improper procedure may suggest improvements in 

departmental operations or shifts in community–police interactions.  

In 2021, a total of one hundred two (102) allegations were made in the forty-four 

(44) complaints received, with forty-three (43) sustained, whereas in 2022, one hundred 

forty-two (142) allegations were made in twenty-four (24) complaints received with nine 

(9) sustained. The year 2023 witnessed two hundred thirty-eight (238) allegations over 

thirty-six (36) complaints received with only four (4) sustained. This significant increase in 

allegations alongside a decrease in sustained complaints may indicate a rise in 

community awareness and willingness to report concerns, paired with potential